



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFREY KENT,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellant,)
) **No. 14, 2015**
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR
NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

Santino Ceccotti, Esquire [#4993]
Office of the Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5150

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: August 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT

I. **THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED KENT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AND RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL WHEN IT FAILED TO PROVIDE *BRADY* MATERIAL IN THE FORM OF STATEMENTS FROM ITS STAR WITNESSES UNTIL THE EVE OF TRIAL THUS PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM USING THE EVIDENCE EFFECTIVELY.....7**

II. **THE PROSECUTOR’S REPEATED IMPROPER STATEMENTS AND VOUCHING DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AMOUNTING TO IMPROPER BURDEN SHIFTING IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION VII OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION, WARRANTING REVERSAL..... 18**

III. **KENT WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I SECTION VII OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION WHEN THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO PRECLUDE THE STATE FROM PRESENTING A CRITICAL WITNESS AT TRIAL WHICH RESULTED IN A CONFLICT OF INTEREST AS TO KENT’S REPRESENTATION.**..... 27

IV. **THE INSTANT CASE WAS FILLED WITH ERROR AND THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS PREJUDICED KENT BY DENYING HIM HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.**..... 32

CONCLUSION 34

Oral Ruling Denying Kent’s Motion To DismissEXHIBIT A

Oral Ruling Denying Kent’s Motion For New TrialEXHIBIT B

Sentence OrderEXHIBIT C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Aguilar v. Woodford</i> , 725 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2013) | 17 |
| <i>Aguilera v. State</i> , 807 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 2011) | 17 |
| <i>Atkinson v. State</i> , 778 A.2d 1058 (Del. 2001)..... | 11 |
| <i>Baker v. State</i> , 906 A.2d. 139 (Del. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Boyer v. State</i> , 436 A.2d 1118 (Del. 1981) | 19 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bussell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 96 (Ky. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Deren v. State</i> , 15 So. 3d 723 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>DeSimone v. State</i> , 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Duley v. State</i> , 304 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 16 |
| <i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) | 10 |
| <i>Harris v. Lafler</i> , 553 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Hitchens v. State</i> , 931 A.2d 437, 2007 WL 2229020 (Del. 2007) | 27 |
| <i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Hughes v. State</i> , 437 A.2d 559 (Del. 1981) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Hunter v. State</i> , 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002) | 22 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Stenson</i> , 276 P.3d 286 (Wash. 2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... | 15 |
| <i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d. Cir. 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>Lewis v. State</i> , 757 A.2d 709 (Del. 2000)..... | 29 |
| <i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953)..... | 32 |
| <i>Michael v. State</i> , 529 A.2d 752 (Del. 1987)..... | 12, 33 |
| <i>Miller v. United States</i> , 14 A.3d 1094 (D.C. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Mirabel v. State</i> , 86 A.3d 119 (Del. 2014)..... | 29 |
| <i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pena v. State</i> , 353 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>People v. Garrett</i> , 106 A.D.3d 929 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>People v. Uribe</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 1457 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Simmons v. Beard</i> , 590 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)..... | 17 |
| <i>State ex rel. Engel v. Dormire</i> , 304 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>State v. Braden</i> , Del. Super. LEXIS 570 (Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2009)..... | 16 |
| <i>State v. Savage</i> , 2002 WL 187510 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002)..... | 32 |
| <i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WL 1177567 (Del. Super. Ct.)..... | 30 |
| <i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 650 S.E.2d 119 (W.Va. 2007)..... | 17 |
| <i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)..... | 10, 14 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Trump v. State</i> , 753 A.2d 963 (Del. 2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Acty</i> , 77 F.3d 1054 (8 th Cir. 1996) | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Aviles-Colon</i> , 536 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... | 10-11, 13-14 |
| <i>United States v. Dollar</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ala. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Kohring</i> , 637 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (M.D. Fla. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Mastrangelo</i> , 172 F.3d 288 (3d. Cir. 1999)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> , 728 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Triumph Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Turkish</i> , 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Zomber</i> , 299 F. Appx. 130 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Walker v. Johnson</i> , 282 Ga. 168, 646 S.E.2d 44 (Ga. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973) | 16 |
| <i>Watkins v. Miller</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 824 (S.D. Ind. 2000) | 17 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>White v. State</i> , 816 A.2d 776(Del. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Whittle v. State</i> , 77 A.3d 239 (Del. 2013) | 24-26 |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 56 A.3d 1053 (Del. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014) | 7, 15 |
| <i>Wright v.State</i> , 405 A.2d 685 (Del. 1979) | 32-33 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| Del. Const. Art. I Sec. VII | <i>passim</i> |

Other Sources

| | |
|---|----|
| Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility DR 7-103(B) (1980)..... | 16 |
| ABA Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.8(d)..... | 16 |
| Delaware Rule Professional Conduct Rule 1.9 | 30 |
